
Ordinance authorizing acceptance and appropriation of following grants in the Health 
Grants Fund No. 1066 from the Texas Department of State Health Services:  Laboratory 
Response Network Contract Amendment No. 5 in amount of $205,548; Immunization 
Contract Amendment No. 3 in amount of $334,077 and appropriating $70,000 in program 
income;  Epidemiology Capacity Expansion Contract Amendment No. 2 in amount of 
$409,711; Tuberculosis Prevention and Control Contract Amendment No. 2 in amount 
of $61,645; and Laboratory Response Network Influenza Contract in amount of 
$10,000. 

 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas:  

 

Section 1: The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to 

accept and appropriate Amendment No. 5 to the Laboratory Response Network Contract in the 

amount of $205,548 from the Texas Department of State Health Services in the Health Grants 

Fund No. 1066, for the contract period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 to provide 

continued emergency preparedness laboratory services. 

 

Section 2: The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary 

to accept and appropriate Amendment  No.  3  t o  t he  IMM/LOCALS Cont rac t  i n  

t he  amount of $334,077 from the Texas Department of State Health Services in the Health 

Grants Fund No. 1066, and $70,000 in program income, for the contract period of September 

1,  2021 through August 31, 2022 to implement and operate an immunization program. 

 

Section 3. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to 

accept and appropriate Amendment No. 2 to the Texas Epidemiology Capacity Expansion 

Grant Program in the amount of $409,711 from the Texas Department of State Health Services 

in the Health Grants Fund No. 1066, for the contract period of September 1, 2021 through 

August 31, 2023 to provide funding for infectious disease surveillance and epidemiology 

activities.   

 

Section 4. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary 

to accept and appropriate Amendment  No.  2  t o  the  Tubercu los is  Preven t ion  and 

Cont ro l  Cont rac t  in  t he  amount of $61,245 from the Texas Department of State Health 

Services in the Health Grants Fund No. 1066, for the contract period of September 1, 2021 

through August 31, 2022 to provide funding for Tuberculosis Prevention and Control. 

 

Section 5. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents necessary to 

accept and appropriate Laboratory Response Network Influenza Surveillance and Epidemiology 

Activities grant contract in the amount of $10,000.00 from the Texas Department of State Health 

Services in the Health Grants Fund to provide flu testing September 1, 2021 through August 31, 

2022. 

 

Section 6: The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any future amendments 

to the grant contracts described herein which extend the contract period or increase or 

decrease the amount of the grant.  Any such amendments are authorized to be appropriated 

in the Health Grants Fund No. 1066.   

 

Section 7:  A copy of the executed grant amendments shall be filed in the office of the 

City Secretary. 



 

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on 

this the _____ day of ___________, 2019, by the following vote: 

 

Joe McComb  ________________   Michael Hunter______________ 

Roland Barrera ________________   Ben Molina   ______________ 

Rudy Garza  ________________   Everett Roy   ______________ 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________   Greg Smith ______________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________    

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the 

_____ day of __________ 2019, by the following vote: 

Joe McComb  ________________   Michael Hunter______________ 

Roland Barrera ________________   Ben Molina   ______________ 

Rudy Garza  ________________   Everett Roy   ______________ 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________   Greg Smith ______________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________    

 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the ______ day of _________________, 2019. 

ATTEST: 

 

_________________________    ________________________ 

Rebecca Huerta      Joe McComb 

City Secretary       Mayor 

 

 


